

NO. A19-1944

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

N.H.,

Respondent,

and

Rebecca Lucero, Commissioner of the Minnesota Department of
Human Rights, Plaintiff-Intervenor,

Respondent,

vs.

Anoka-Hennepin School District No. 11,

Appellant.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
VIVIAN FISCHER AND MAX PENTELOVITCH**

GREENE ESPEL PLLP
Jeanette M. Bazis (#0255646)
Katherine M. Swenson (#0389290)
Amran A. Farah (#0395354)
222 South Ninth Street, Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 373-0830

KEITH ELLISON
Attorney General
Rachel Bell-Munger (#0395962)
Assistant Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
St. Paul, MN 55101-2131
(651) 757-1272

*Attorneys for Appellant Anoka-
Hennepin School District No. 11*

*Attorneys for Respondent Commissioner of the
Minnesota Department of Human Rights*

(Additional counsel listed on following pages)

STINSON LLP

Timothy P. Griffin (#0285717)
Andrew W. Davis (#0386634)
50 South Sixth Street, Suite 2600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 335-1500

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF MINNESOTA

Teresa J. Nelson (#0269736)
David McKinney (#0392361)
2828 University Avenue S.E., Suite 160
Minneapolis, MN 55414
(651) 645-4097

and

GENDER JUSTICE

Christy L. Hall (#0392627)
200 University Avenue West, Suite 200
Saint Paul, MN 55103
(651) 789-2090

Attorneys for Respondent N.H.

WORLD WITHOUT GENOCIDE

Talar Kalar (#0394954)
875 Summit Avenue
Saint Paul, MN 55105
(612) 670-9912

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
World Without Genocide*

KEITH ELLISON

Attorney General
Martha J. Casserly (#0148271)
Alec Sloan (#0399410)
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1800
St. Paul, MN 55101-2134
(651) 757-1214

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Commissioner
of the Minnesota Department of Education*

MASLON LLP

William Z. Pentelovitch (#085078)
3300 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-4140
(612) 672-8200

ANTHONY OSTLUND BAER
& LOUWAGIE P.A.

Norman H. Pentelovitch (#0399055)
3600 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 349-6969

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Vivian Fischer and Max Pentelovitch*

FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.

Alethea M. Huyser (#0389270)
Jacob P. Harris (#0399255)
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 492-7103

MADIGAN, DAHL & HARLAN, P.A.

Christopher W. Bowman (#0389933)
222 South Ninth Street, Suite 3150
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 604-2585

and

LOMMEN ABDO, P.A.

Jenneane Jansen (#0236792)
1000 International Centre
920 Second Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55402

Table of Contents

	PAGE
AMICI IDENTITY, INTEREST AND AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. EDUCATION IS A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT UNDER THE MINNESOTA CONSTITUTION AND IS SUBJECT TO “STRICT SCRUTINY” ANALYSIS.....	7
II. PRIVACY IS A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT UNDER THE MINNESOTA CONSTITUTION AND IS SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY ANALYSIS.	11
III. PROHIBITING TRANSGENDER STUDENTS FROM USING RESTROOMS DESIGNATED FOR THEIR GENDER IDENTITY VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE MINNESOTA CONSTITUTION UNDER THE STRICT SCRUTINY TEST.	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>B.M.B. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 664 N.W. 2d 817 (Minn. 2003).....	11
<i>Bituminous Cas. Corp. v. Swanson</i> , 341 N.W. 2d 285 (Minn. 1983).....	13
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	9
<i>Cruz-Guzman v. State of Minnesota</i> , 916 N.W. 2d 1 (Minn. 2018).....	9
<i>Curryer v. Merrill</i> , 25 Minn. 1 (1878).....	9
<i>Davis v. Pierse</i> , 7 Minn. 1 (1862).....	12
<i>Doe v. Archdiocese of Saint Paul and Minneapolis</i> , 817 N.W. 2d 150 (Minn. 2012).....	11
<i>Greene v. Comm’r Minn. Dept. of Human Services</i> , 755 N.W. 2d 713 (Minn. 2008).....	13
<i>Hennepin Cty. v. Perry</i> , 561 N.W. 2d 889 (Minn. 1997).....	13
<i>Jarvis v. Levine</i> , 418 N.W. 2d 139 (1988).....	11
<i>Kolton v. County of Anoka</i> , 645 N.W. 2d 403 (Minn. 2002).....	13
<i>Mokovich v. Independent School District No. 22</i> , 225 N.W. 292 (Minn. 1929).....	9
<i>Skeen v. State of Minnesota</i> , 505 N.W. 2d 299 (Minn. 1993).....	8, 9

<i>State v. Gray</i> , 413 N.W. 2d 107 (Minn. 1987).....	11
<i>State v. Newstrom</i> , 371 N.W. 2d 525 (Minn. 1985).....	9
<i>Thiede v. Town of Scandia Valley</i> , 14 N.W.2d 400 (Minn. 1944).....	12
<i>Village of Blaine v. Independent School District No. 10, Anoka County</i> , 138 N.W. 2d 32 (Minn. 1965).....	9
<i>Women of the State of Minnesota v. Gomez</i> , 542 N.W. 22 (Minn. 1995).....	11, 12

STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 363A.03, subd. 44.....	10
Minn. Stat. § 363A.13, subd. 1.....	15
Minn. Stat. § 363A.24, subd. 1.....	9, 15
Minn. Stat. §§ 363A.03, subd. 42 and 44.....	14
Minnesota Constitution, Article I, Sec. 2.....	3, 13
Minnesota Constitution, Article XIII, Sec. 1.....	3, 7

RULES

Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 129.03.....	1
Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 132.01, subds. 1 and 3.....	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Barnett et. al.</i> , “The Transgender Bathroom Debate at the Intersection of Politics, Law, Ethics, and Science.....	4
<i>Jaems, S.E., et al. The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey.</i> Washington, DC: National Center for Transgender Equality (2016), p. 17.....	5
<i>Journal of the American Academy of Psychiatry and the Law Online</i> , June 2018, 46 (2) 232-241.....	4

Murchison et. al., “School Restroom and Locker Room Restriction
and Sexual Assault Risk Among Transgender Youth”5

Pediatrics: Official Journal of the American Academy of Pediatrics, June 2019, 143 5
